April 9, 2013

Dear Dr. Olivares,
Thank you for the opportunity to revise and resubmit our manuscript, “Who says: “No Fair!”? What Personality and an Experiment in Educational Value Tell Us about Perceptions of Costs and Benefits of Research Pool Requirements” to the Journal of the Scholarship of Teaching and Learning.

We have made changes to the manuscript based on the feedback from the reviewers. We appreciate the helpful feedback and believe the manuscript is stronger for it. Below we address the reviewer comments and explain how we have addressed these in the manuscript.  We use an * to indicate where our responses start.

Reviewer A:

Purpose - Comments
Goals, Objectives, Rationale, Research Question, Hypothesis
I was a reviewer on a previous submission on this manuscript, and the authors' revisions helped clarify the goals and purpose.

*We thank reviewer A for the helpful comments in the first review.

Purpose - Suggestions: 
Background - Comments
Theoretical Framework, Literature Review  No comments.
Background - Suggestions: 
Methodology - Comments

Participants, instruments, data collection, data analysis
Study 1: although interrater reliability checked out, the examples of comments still make me question the coding categories. "To observe how the experiments were carried out" is coded as "for educational or learning purposes" whereas "I wanted to see what being a part of an experiment was like" was coded as curiosity. These seem awfully similar. Likewise, although there was a category "experiments took too long or were difficult to schedule" the comment "Some of the studies were lengthy" was considered a general complaint. 

* We appreciate the reviewer pointing out the apparent similarity between these categories. We have added additional examples to the manuscript on page 15 in order to help readers see the qualitative distinction between the two categories.  
Our coders were able to reliably distinguish between these two categories, because the categories were theoretically driven.  To clarify the distinction between these two categories (page 15 of the manuscript), we added a clarifying statement: “A distinction we made between categories 3 and 4, was that category 3 was coded if the implied goal was to learn something and to contribute to an academic knowledge base, as compared to category 4 that suggested more of a novelty seeking component with a shorter term goal.”
Our thinking was that if there was educational value to participants, that they would potentially continue to see benefits to participation after the first hour, whereas mere curiosity may see benefits diminishing after an hour of participation. 
In terms of impacting the analyses, both categories were treated as “positive” and we just had a sum of number of positive responses.  Scores were not inflated because any single component of a statement could receive only a single code, e.g., either 3 or 4, never both. 

More substantively, I thought Ps could provide multiple responses that were coded as positive or negative, yet somehow their views of the research experience were coded as "positive or not." Were the original codes transformed depending on whether Ps reported more positive than negative? Seems like a loss of information if so.
*Respondents initially were given both a positive score and a negative score.  We changed some wording to this in the manuscript so that this was clear.  The last paragraph on page 17 states:

*Across all of the open ended questions, we summed the number of codeable positive responses in order to obtain a measure of how positive respondents were.  The range was 2 to 9 for each participant.  We also summed the number of codeable negative responses in order to obtain a measure of how negative respondents were.  The range of values was 0 to 5 for each participant.  The result is that all respondents had two summed scores, one that was positive and one that was negative.  

We used the summed scores for all of the analyses except for the logistic regressions.  The dependent variable in the logistic regression was  question #2 “What do you think of the experiment requirement?”  We conducted the logistic regressions at the anonymous reviewer’s suggestion and believe that it strengthened the findings and made them much more interesting. We had selected this question for the regression because this question was completely open-ended and allowed the participants to answer  candidly. It also lent itself to the logistic regression because most participants only provided one response which was easily coded into either a more general positive or negative response.  On page 16 we have clarified this coding procedure. 

Methodology - Suggestions: 
Findings - Comments
Data summaries, Statistical significance, assertions, themes

Study 2 didn't yield any statistically significant differences. I think the authors went a bit beyond their data in interpreting "slight" changes. The findings didn't even approach significance so I wouldn't interpret them as trends.

*We have modified this section of the summary and have eliminated the reference to “slight” trends in our summary section. Nevertheless, we believe that it is notable that when an integrative assignment was completed, students believed they were contributing to science (none of the other group felt this way), and fewer of them felt exploited. We were unable to analyze these data with a chi square because none of the no-assignment group were in the ‘contribute to science’ category thus violating an assumption of an n of 5 in each cell. We have pointed this out in the manuscript as it is a possibly important educational benefit for students. We also point out that although students are happy with participation in general, that perhaps the value in not feeling exploited and in feeling like they are contributing is something that is desirable for some human subject pools and is worth seeking to replicate. 

Findings - Suggestions: 
Conclusion - Comments
Discussion, Implications
: 
Study 1 discussion seems to focus on the fact that the more classes Ps were required to participate the more negative their experience. It's important to note that the overall experience is still more pos than neg, even in those Ps who took 8 or more classes. It seems to me--especially given that Study 2 didn't work out as intended--that Ps' increasing experience just enables them to see participation in a more balanced way (pos and neg). Which, I think, is a good thing! Maybe they are thinking more critically, which one would hope for after multiple psych classes!

*We thank the reviewer for this insight that had escaped us. With the reviewer’s permission, we would like to include this viewpoint in the manuscript. We have taken the liberty of adding this (with credit to “an anonymous reviewer” on page 23.  We hope the reviewer and editor agree that this is a worthwhile addition. 
We have also noted this insight in the summary on page 31. 

Conclusion - Suggestions: 
Presentation - Comments

Format, style, organization; No comments
Presentation - Suggestions
Coverage - Comments

Manuscript has sufficient/not excessive detail and length to develop basis for conclusion and contribute to SoTL literature
No comments
Coverage - Suggestions: 
------------------------------------------------------
Reviewer B:

Purpose - Comments
Goals, Objectives, Rationale, Research Question, Hypothesis
clear

Purpose - Suggestions: 
Background - Comments

Theoretical Framework, Literature Review
sufficient for the questions being asked

Background - Suggestions: 
Methodology - Comments

Participants, instruments, data collection, data analysis
very clear

Methodology - Suggestions: 
Findings - Comments

Data summaries, Statistical significance, assertions, themes
Well organized

Findings - Suggestions: 
Conclusion - Comments
Discussion, Implications
clear

Conclusion - Suggestions: 
Presentation - Comments

Format, style, organization
well written
Presentation - Suggestions
Coverage - Comments

Manuscript has sufficient/not excessive detail and length to develop basis for conclusion and contribute to SoTL literature;
excellent job of covering sufficient material without overburdening the reader


We hope that we have addressed reviewer A’s concerns sufficiently and clearly. We thank reviewers A and B for their time in reviewing this manuscript. 

We thank the editor for the opportunity to revise this manuscript and look forward to hearing from you. 

Best wishes,

AUTHOR
[bookmark: _GoBack]
